consequent amendments in the capital clause of
the Memorandum of Association of the company
requires approval of the members.  Approval of
the members is, therefore, sought in terms of the
said sections.

None of the directors of the company is in any way
concerned or interested in the resolution.

Item No. 6

Issuance of convertible warrants on preferential
basis:
Disclosures which are required to be given in terms

13

of clause 73(1) of Chapter VII of SEBI (Issue of
Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
2009

(1) Objects of the issue through preferential
offer:
The purpose of the issue of convertible Warrants
is to aid the Company to raise the funds to finance
the expansion plans of the Company, working
capital requirements, meeting other General
Corporate purposes etc including acquisition of
other companies.

(2) The Proposal of the Promoters, Directors
or Key Management personnel of the Issuer to
subscribe to the offer:

The proposed allottees for preferential issue of
20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs only) Convertible

3) Shareholding Pattern of the Company before and after proposed preferential issue:

* Assuming that all warrants are converted into equity shares

Sl. CATEGORY
No

A Promoter Share Holding

1 Indian Promoters 5168653 36.62 5568653   34.56

2 Foreign Promoters - - -

Sub-Total (A) 5168653 36.62 5568653   34.56

B Public Share holding

1 Institutions - - - -

2 Non-Institutions

a) Bodies Corporate   901160   6.39   901160   5.59

b) Individuals   7888055   55.89   9488055   58.89

c) NRIs   300   0.00   300   0.00

d) Employees 154320 1.09 154320   0.96

f) Others (Clearing Member)   85   0.00   85   0.00

Sub-Total (B)  8943920   63.38  8943920   65.51

Grand Total (A+B) 14112573 100.00 16112573   100.00

Pre issue holding
details

Post issue holding
details*

No. of Shares % to capital No. of Shares % to capital

Warrants are Mrs. K. Kanaka Durga (public group)
and Mrs. M. Vindhya (promoters’ group), as
referred to in the resolution.

Keeping in view of the present market conditions,
the said allottees propose to subscribe
for the total 20,00,000 (Twenty Lakhs only)
Convertible Warrants. The objects of the Company
are already mentioned and hence, the requirement
of issue of securities on preferential basis is
necessitated.

14

(4) Proposed time within which the Preferential
Issue shall be completed: